

Case No. WD82110

IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT, MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

PAUL RITTER et. al.,
Respondents / Cross-Appellants,

FILED
11:57 am, Sep 17, 2018
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

v.

MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, et. al.,
Appellants / Cross-Respondents

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COMMON CAUSE, STATE SENATOR ROB
SCHAAF, FORMER STATE SENATOR JIM LEMBKE,
AND FORMER STATE SENATOR BOB JOHNSON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS / CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY,
AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI, NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HONORABLE DANIEL R. GREEN, JUDGE

Brett A. Emison, #52072
Langdon & Emison Attorneys at Law
911 Main Street
Lexington, MO 64067
660-259-6175
brett@lelaw.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Common Cause,
State Senator Rob Schaaf, Former State Senator Jim Lembke,
And Former State Senator Bob Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
ARGUMENT	9
I. The trial court erred in finding that the clean missouri ballot initiative contains more than one subject because the ballot initiative contains only one subject in that the proposed amendments are all properly connected to the purpose of providing fair and effective legislative representation for all citizens	9
A. Partisan Gerrymandering Do Not Provide Fair And Effective Legislative Representation For All Citizens	11
B. Clean Missouri Addresses the Problem of Partisan Gerrymanders for the Purpose of Providing Fair and Effective Legislative Representation for All Citizens.....	15
C. Campaign Contribution Limits, Lobbying Restrictions, And Transparency Requirements Are All Properly Connected To The Purpose Of Providing Fair And Effective Legislative Representation For All Citizens.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	10, 19
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) ...	9, 15, 17
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	14
<i>Common Cause et al. v. Rucho et al.</i> , 1:16-CV-1026 (M.D.N.C.).....	1, 12
<i>Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Comm. Hope Found.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1389 (2003).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	12
<i>Diluglio v. R.I. Ethics Comm’n</i> , C.A. No. 85-4556, 1996 R.I. Super. LEXIS 32 (Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 1996)	19
<i>Forti v. New York State Ethics Comm.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 596, 555 N.Y.S.2d 235, 554 N.E.2d 876 (Ct. App. 1990).....	19
<i>Gill. Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 17-1295, 2018 WL 1335403 (U.S. June 25, 2018)..	14
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	14
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017).....	11, 16, 19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	13

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 12

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 13

Missourians to Protect Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1990) 16, 19

Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160 (2009) 17

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 13

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 11

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 17

Vandermost v. Bowen, 269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012)..... 16

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 11, 12

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964) 11, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 207 19

Section 116.200, RSMO 1

Other Authorities

2 Debates on the Federal Constitution 257 (J. Elliot ed. 1876)..... 13

Hochman, *Post-Employment Lobbying Restrictions on the Legislative Branch of Government: A Minimalist Approach to Regulating Ethics in Government*, 65 Wash. L. Rev. 883, 890 (1990) 19

Article III, Missouri Constitution 10, 11

Justin Levitt, *Who Draws The Lines?*, All About Redistricting, Loyola Law School, <http://redistricting.lls.edu/who.php> (last visited Sept. 15, 2018)..... 17

Article I, Section 2 of the United States Constitution 11
